900216018 02/29/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Norwest Business Credit, Inc.		06/24/1997	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cone-Blanchard Machine Company	
Street Address:	Everett lane	
City:	Windsor	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05089	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0804186	BLANCHARD
Registration Number:	0509274	BLANCHARD
Registration Number:	0119496	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770 815-633-5300 Phone:

rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrew J. Heinisch 2215 Perrygreen Way Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	503175, 503217, 503225
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew J. Heinisch

REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0317

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/Andrew J. Heinisch/	
Date:	02/29/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Cone-Blanchard Order Approving Sale#page1.tif source=Cone-Blanchard Order Approving Sale#page2.tif source=Cone-Blanchard Order Approving Sale#page3.tif source=Cone-Blanchard Order Approving Sale#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0318

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

IN RE:)		
CONE-BLANCHARD MACHINE COMPANY, Debtor.)	CASE NO. 97-10676	XIBLe"

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF ASSETS OUTSIDE THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS, FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS AND OTHER CLAIMS, ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES, AND REJECTING A CERTAIN NON-RESIDENTIAL LEASE OF REAL PROPERTY

This matter came before the Court on June 24, 1997, for a Hearing on the Debtor's Motion for an Order Approving Sale of Assets Outside the Ordinary Course of Business, Free and Clear of Liens and Other Claims, Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, and Rejecting a Certain Non-Residential Lease of Real Property (the "Sale Motion"). Adequate notice of the hearing was provided in accordance with the Order Establishing Notice Procedure for Sale of Assets, Approving Form of Notice, Setting Hearing on Sale of Assets Outside the Ordinary Course of Business, Free and Clear of Liens and Other Claims, Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, and Rejecting a Certain Non-Residential Lease of Real Property (the "Sale Procedure Order").

Appearances are noted on the record, and the Court having dictated its findings on the record, which is incorporated herein by reference, which findings include that (i) the consideration to be paid by Blanchard Windsor Corp. as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement is fair and adequate, (ii) Blanchard Windsor Corp. has acted in good faith and is entitled to all protection and benefits afforded an entitled to all protection and the pro

LAW OFFICES SAXER ANDERSON Wolinsky & Sunshine PC

JUN 2 7 1997 KATHLEEN A. MURRAY DEPUTY CLERK

DISTRICT OF VT

TRADEMARK -**REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0319** purchases assets pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 363(m), and (iii) all parties having complied with all provisions of the Sale Procedure Order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Sale Motion is granted and approved, and the sale of the bankruptcy estate's right, title, and interest to the assets described in the Asset Purchase Agreement between it and Blanchard Windsor Corp. is confirmed free and clear of liens, encumbrances, and other claims, with valid liens and encumbrances to attach to the sale of proceeds.
- 2. The Debtor is authorized to implement and consummate all of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement and to sell the assets therein described to Blanchard Windsor Corp. for the purchase price set forth therein.
- The Debtor is authorized to assume and assign to Blanchard Windsor Corp., by appropriate assignment documents consistent with this Order, the leases and executory contracts which are to be assumed and assigned pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, including Northstar Leasing, Lease No. 19560, Northstar Leasing, Lease No. 19494, and AT&T Credit Corp, after which the Debtor shall have no further liability on said leases.
- 4. The Debtor is authorized to reject the lease between it and the Springfield Regional Development Corporation for certain real property located at 7 Everett Lane, Windsor, Vermont, and said lease is hereby rejected effective as of the date upon which the closing anticipated by the Asset Purchase Agreement actually occurs.

Law Offices Saxer Anderson Wolinsky & Sunshine ic

-2-

- 5. At the closing, as provided for in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Debtor is authorized to pay from the proceeds all amounts due to (i) Norwest Business Credit, Inc., including any amounts advanced pursuant to this Court's previous Order authorizing the Debtor to obtain from Norwest Business Credit, Inc. post-petition financing, and (ii) all sums due to the Town of Windsor, Vermont for perfected personal property tax liens encumbering the assets to be transferred pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (iii) any amounts necessary to cure arrearages on the leases to be assumed and assigned. The remaining proceeds shall be placed with counsel for the Debtor, Douglas J. Wolinsky, Esq., Saxer Anderson Wolinsky & Sunshine PC, to be held in a trustee management account at Chemical Bank.
- 6. Blanchard Windsor Corp. is entitled to all protections and benefits afforded an entity which purchases assets in good faith within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. Section 363(m).

Dated at June 27, 1997.

Honorable Francis G. Conrad

United States Bankruptcy Court Judge

[sac/bankrupt/conablsl.ord]

LAW OPPICES
SAXER ANDERSON
WOLINSKY & SUNSHING FC

-3-

Richard T. Cassidy, Esq.
Hoff Curtis Pacht Cassidy & Frame, PC
PO Box 1124
Burlington, Vermont 05402

Jess T. Schwidde, Esq. Glinka & Schwidde 67 Merchants Row Rutland, Vermont 05701

James B. Anderson, Esq. Ryan Smith & Carbine, Ltd. PO Box 310 Rutland, Vennont 05702

Eric Small, Esq. US Trustee 74 Chapel Street, Suite 200 Albany, NY 12207

Douglas Wolinsky, Esq. . . Saxet Anderson Wolinsky & Sunshine PO Box 1505 Burlington, Vermont 05402

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 74 CHAPEL ST #200 ALBANY, NY 12207

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0322

RECORDED: 02/29/2012